
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 
EVALUATION/RETURN SHEET 

REQUESTED ACTION: REMOVAL 

PROPERTY 
NAME: 

Johnson, Thomas, Polygonal Barn 

MULTIPLE 
NAME: 

Iowa Round Barns: The Sixty Year Experiment TR 

STATE & COUNTY: IOWA, Washington 

DATE RECEIVED: 11/07/14 DATE OF PENDING LIST: 
DATE OF 16TH DAY: DATE OF 45TH DAY: 12/24/14 
DATE OF WEEKLY LIST: 

REFERENCE NUMBER: 86001451 

NOMINATOR: STATE 

REASONS FOR REVIEW: 

APPEAL: N 
OTHER: N 
REQUEST: N 

DATA PROBLEM: N LANDSCAPE: N 
PDIL: N PERIOD: N 
SAMPLE: N SLR DRAFT: N 

COMMENT WAIVER: N 

LESS THAN 50 YEARS: 
PROGRAM UNAPPROVED: 
NATIONAL: 

ACCEPT RETURN REJECT DATE - --- --

ABSTRACT/SUMMARY COMMENTS: 

TELEPHONE --- ---- ----

DOCUMENTATION see attached comments Y/N see attached SLR Y/N 

If a nomination is returned to the nominating authority, the 
nomination is no longer under consideration by the NPS. 

N 
N 
N 
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Paul Loether, Chief 
National Park Service 
National Register of Historic Places 
1201 Eye Street, N.W.-- 8th Floor 
Washington, D.C. 20005 

Dear Mr. Loether: 

The following properties need to be delisted from the National Register. We hope that you will 
find the enclosed information provides sufficient evidence. 

• Big Stone Mills, 113 N. Main Street, Spillville, Winneshiek County, Iowa 
~ Boone Bridge, old U.S. Highway 30 over the Des Moines River, Boone, Boone County, 

Iowa 
--... Lend-A-Hand Club, 106 S. Main Street, Davenport, Scott County, Iowa 
~ Hancock Savings Bank, 311 Main Street, Hancock, Pottawattamie County, Iowa 

Schauder Hotel, 126 W. River Drive, Davenport, Scott County, Iowa 
Petersen, J.H.C., Sons Wholesale Building, 122 W. River Ddve, Scotl County, lowa 
Young, Colonel Joseph, Block, 502 Brady Street, Davenport, Scott County, Jowa 
Thomas Johnson Round Bam, Lime Creek Twp., Sec. 30, T077N~$08W, Wellman 
Vicinity, Washington County, Iowa 

~ Schick's Express and Transfer Co., 118-120 W. River and 126 W. River Drive, 
Davenport, Scott County, Iowa 

.... Riepe Orug Store/G. Ott Block, 403 W. 2nd Street now 120 Ripley Street, Davenport, 
Scott County, Iowa 

~ Clarissa C. Cook Library/Blue Ribbon News Building, 528 Brady Street, Davenport, 
Scott County, Iowa 

Sincerely, 

~ ' 

Steve King 
Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer 

~f.~iE H /STORIC.b.L BUI L D /MG • GOO E. LOC U S T ST • OFS MO IN ES. IA SG3H' • P; SlS,2111 5111 • C l JI.TiJi':i'.LAFF1\1RS.ORG 



^owa Site Inventory
Office of Historic Preservation 
iowa State Historicat Department 
East 12th & Grand Avenue 
Des Moines. Iowa 50319

Site Number _ 
District Name.

141

Map Reference * 141

Identification Johnson
1 Site Name Thomas Polygonal Barn. Lime Creek Two., Washingron Coiinry
2. viiiage/Tnven/rity Wfillman VIP .Tr.wnship Lime Creek--------------------- County—Washi ngton...

3. street Address Off lA 114

4. Legal Location___ T77N R9W
Urban:
Kuril:

15

subdivision
township

block
range

parcel
section

Wl; SWV
subpircel
% section of VI section

5. UTM Location: zone.
6. Owner(s) Name ThOIUaS JohnSOn

7. Owner(s) Address

8. Use: Present______

meting 597,850 northing 4,587,970: Arrmge less than one acre

R. R. Wellman Iowa 52356
(Street address)

Hog
iCilvl

___Original-

iStalel

Hog

(Zip)

Description Architect/Builder ThomaS JohnSOIL
9. Date of <~nn«trurtinn e.ri.iUUt

10. Building Type:
□ single-family dwelling Q industrial
□ multiple-family dwelling Q educational
Q commercial

11. Exterior Walls: □ clapboard □ stone □ brick □ board and batten □ shingles □ stucco

^ther vertical board siding__________________________

□ other institutional
□ public

□ religious 
■ agricultural

12. Structural System: Hwood frame with interlocking joints Qwood frame with light members (balloon frame)
□ masonP)! load-bearing walls □ iron frame □ steel frame with curtain walls □ reinforced concrete

□ other.-----------------------------—-------------------------------—---------------------------------------------------------------

13. Condition: □ excellent good □ fair □deteriorated
14. Integrity: 3||original site □ moved—if so, when?

Notes on alterations, additions (with dates and architect, if known) and any other notable features of building and site:

See reversed side.
15. Related Outbuildings and Property: □ barn »other farm structures □ carriage house □ garage □ privy

□ other -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
16. Is the building endangered? ®no □ yes—if so, why?--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- —

17. Surroundings of the building: □ open land □ woodland H scattered outbuildings □ densely built-up □ commercial

Q industrial □ residential □ other---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

IOWA CO. JOHNSON COR-9W 19. Photo 
Roll_

18. ,Map
Frame. .View

A circle 60' in diameter 
defined by the center point 
of the barn, excluding nearby 
structures.

jyyTDNvii/LEi.

m 27

Iowa Site Inventory 
Olfice ol His1oric Preservalion 
Iowa State Historical Department 
Easl 12th & Grand Avenue 
Des Moines. Iowa 50319 

Identification Johnso\'\ 

Site Number __ .....,.l,.;4z..i ____________ _ 
District Name ________________ _ 

Map Reference #_....._..__ ____________ _ 

1 . Site Name p~oma s -d-o r: d,rn- ..f21.yg_o:...n.a;aa:..::.l---=B:..:ca:..re...n:..:...,.1~L""'1"'· m=e__,C"""'r,._e=e...,k~T."w'4"p_.._,,.__W,_,_..a_s .... b .. 1 ... · n'-'-E,g ... t .... o,..n.._.,..C""o .... 1._.m.._.._t+Y-----

2. Village/Town/City Township L ime Creek County Wa sb i ngton 

4 . legal loution -----------"T_7_7...:.N'-------------'-'R'-"9...:.W:.__ ___ ~3"-'0,.__ ____ w'-'---"~~Su.W:w-k<,..----
block p•rce-1 sub~rce-1 Urtun · 

Rural : 
subd1v1s1on 
lownsh,p ring~ s@<'t1on 11. se<11on of •,, section 

5. UTM location : zone 15 eas1ing 597,850 northing 4,587 1 970 ; Acreage_.,,_l""e-"'s-"'s'---'t""'h"'a,._n,_,_-"'o'-'-n..,e"--'a"'-"'-c-"-r.,.e'---_ 

6. Owner(s) N.me Thomas Johnson 
7. Owner(s) Address ____ R=-c..;:•__;R=-c..;:•----~-...:.W-'--'e=l=l=m=a=n"--------=I"--'o"'-w~a,.__ __ =5-=2'--"3"-=5-"6'---____ _ 

1S1ree1 addre-ss 1 1Sra1e-1 1Zip l 

8. Use : Prese nc__ ___ __:H=-::O:.....;:.o. ______________ Original ____ H=-=O:....;a,__ ______________ _ 

Description 
9. Date of Construction a.c...itL.1 '1-Cic~ Architect/Builder _..::T:..:hc.::..=o...:.m=a=-=s=--..::Jc..;o=..::.;h:.::n=sc..:o:;..n=---------------

10. Building Type : 
O single-family dwelling 
O multiple-family dwelling 
O commercial 

11. Exterior Walls: 0 clapboard 

il'other vertical 

O industrial 
O educational 

O other institutional 
O public 

O stone O brick O board and batten O shingles O stucco 

board siding 

O religious 
■ agricultural 

12 . Structural System: ii wood frame with interlocking joints O wood frame with light members (balloon frame) 
O maso nry load-bearing walls O iron frame O steel frame with curtain walls O reinforced concrete 
O other _______________________________________________ _ 

13. Condition: O excellent ~ good O fair O deteriorated 
14. Integrity: }II original site O moved-if so . when ? ______________________________ _ 

Notes on alterations , additions (with dates and architect, if known) and any other notable features of building and site: 

See reversed side. 
15. Related Outbuildings and Property : O barn [Mother farm structures O carriage house O garage O privy 

O other--------------------------------------------------
16. Is the building endangered? ■no O yes-if so, why? ____________________________ _ 

17. Surroundings of the building: O open land D woodland Ii scattered outbuildings O denselv built-up O commercial 

O induslrial O residenlial O 01her -------------------------------------

18. ,\,lap R-9W 

•) ~ . , .... •lit { ! . 

~' . • :·~. )• ?z 
70 • • .: • i • · • 

~ ' 

IOWA CO. JOHNSON 
I 

I 
19. Pholo 

Ro ll, ____ Frame, ____ View _________ _ 

VBD: A circle 60' in diameter 

defined b y the center point 

of the barn , excluding nearby 

structures. 



SiQ^nifiCCinC© (indicate sources of information for all statements)

20. Architectural significance

n a. Key structure/individually may qualify for the National Register 
n b. Contributing structure 
□ c. Not eligible/intrusion

N/A

Continuation of 14. Integrity-

16 sided 40' diameter 15 pens (and doorway) around interior.
Vertical board siding. Each side 8', straight conical roof with asphalt 
shingles and metal aerators 2 rows of windows in roof. Non-sel 
supporting roof.

Th.™,,., Special Function; Hog_t_ype.
B a. Key structure individually may qualify for the National Register

□ b. Contributing structure

□ c. Not eligible intrusion

Characterized as a hog barn by the fifteen pens built around the perimeter, and by the 
many windows in both the roof and in the exterior wall. Light and ventilation in hog 
barns were a concern of this time. The construction, in the early 20th century, of 
special function barns represented as important experimental shift in the traditional use 
of the barn.

22. Sources (for primary and secondary sources, give complete facts of publication: author, title, place of publication, date, etc.):

Soike, Lowell J. Without Right Angles. Des Moines, Iowa: Iowa State Historical Department, 
Office of Historic Preservation, 1983*

Prepared bv_
Address____

Organization..

.Date______

.Telephone .

7or Office of Historic Preservation Use Only

1. Office Information Sources on this Properly 
^ County Resource File 

Windshield Sureey 
[j National Register

^ Granis-ln-Aid. __________________________

Determination ol Higihilily

2. SubiecI Traces

a. _______
b__________

Revievy and Compliance Protect:

' tMher.
■ Other.

■ Other.

i. Photo Images

Significance I Indi cate sources o f info rmation for all statements/ 

20 . Architectur;il signific;ince 

O a. Key structure, individuallv may qualify ror the Nati onal Register 

0 b . Contributing stru ct ure 

0 c. Not eligible, intrusion 

N/A 

Continuation of 14 . Integrity. 

16 sided 40' diameter 15 pens (and doorway) around interior. 
Vertical board siding. Each side 8', straight conical roof with asph~lt 
shingles and metal aerators 2 rows of windows in roof. Non-sel 
supporting roof. 

21 . Historic;il Signifiunce Th 
Special Function; Hog type. 

eme1s1 -=----- ----------=---=--==---------------

■ a. Key structure•individ uallv mav qualifv ior the "-ational Regist e r 

0 b . Contributing struct ure 

D c. Not e ligibl e intrusion 

Characterized as a hog barn by the fifteen pens built around the perimeter, and by the 

many windows in both the roof and in the exterior wall. Light and ventilation in hog 
barns were a concern of this time. The construction, in the early 20th century, of 
special function barns represented as important experimental shift in the traditional use 
of the barn. 

22 . Sources !for prima ry and secondary so urces. give co mplete facts of publication : author . title , place of publication , date , etc.) : 

Soike, Lowell J. Without Right Angles. Des Moines, Iowa: Iowa State Historical Department , 
Office of Historic Preservation, 1983. 

Prepared bv __________ _ ___ __________ Date _________________ _ 

Address Telephone---------------

Organization ___________________________________________ _ 

, For Office of Historic Preserva tion Use Only 

I Ofiile lniormJt1on ::ju urll' ' o n th,, Propt'rt\ 

=: Count, Re,ourl l' FilP 

::::; \\'ind , h1 t' ld Suf\P\ 

':= '-.at1on.1l Rt'~!Slt•r 
':=Crant--ln-A,d . _____________ _ _ 

= Dt•tt•rm1nJt1Un " ' t l1g1hil11, 

2. Suhwlt TrJll", 

J . 

b . 

d . 

e . - - ----------- --- -----

= Rt·V•t'"'- and Compli,rn, t' Pro1 t't l : 

'- ( lt hPr _________________ _ = ( lt ht"r _ _________ _ ______ _ 

= Otht'r ________ _ ________ _ 

l. Photo lrnJgt•, _ _ ____________ _ _ _ 



HPS form iO-«00-« 048
0MB No. 1024-0018 
£«p. 10-J1-84

United States Department of the Interior 
National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places 

Inventory—Nomination Form
Continuation sheet Item number Page "Z-

Multiple Resource Area 
Thematic Group

Name Iowa Round Barns: The Sixty Year Experimemt TR
State Iowa ___________
Nomination/Type of Review 

11. Frantz Round Barn Eniar^d In tJio 
EatJ.omal Register

Date/Signature 

eeper ^,/joA/.

12. Grimes Octagon Barn ra’jsr**. sea
7. - .

Barn ^’^'at.onal Reglatr

14. Holtkamp Round Barn Entarad in tbe
E.i.tinnal Pegiat^r

Attest

Attest 

%^per 

Attest 

^It^eper 

Attest

l^ji^vJprdan,. Thomas Polygonal ' Keeper
1 Barn

Attest
16. Longbottom Polygonal Barn Fatarai In tJfcl /*Tfeeper

yotirasel
Attest 

17, McCoy Polygonal Barn ‘ j*^eeper

Attest

13, McKenzie, Ezra, Round Barn

• o_ McQuilkin, James Greer, 
Round Barn

4-f. .

" - • .E*l 
-i- . ' '\

^ -peeper

-i ‘-sr
Attest 

-rT\eeoer

- *- *' nsT Attest

•7n Meier, Fred W. , Round Barn , ,Entered In
ReglStort

eeper

Attest

United States Department of the Interior 
Natlonal Partc Service 

0MB ,_,_ 1024 -00,8 
Eap . 10-31 -&4 

National Register of Historic Places 
Inventory-Nomination Form 

Continuation sheet Item number Page -z. ~ 

:\Iultiple Resource .-\rea 
Thematic Group 

:,.J"am e Iowa Round B.arns: The Sixty Year Experiment TR 
State Iowa 

N"omination / Type of Review 

11 . Frantz Round Barn 

12 . Grimes Octagon Barn 

}~n : .;r ,'3 ~ in tJao 
~;!\ t l' ~11.l ?. -:'giste:r 

/__ Date / Signature 

0~eeper ~--6fac/Jt, 
Attest 

/Reeper ~ 
. .\ttest 

13. Haner, William, Polygonal 
Barn 

~nt?i Ed in tee fr;eeper ~ 
,1at .J. o:1a1 Re~ister 

.\ttest 

l ➔• 

5. 

16 . 

1 7. 

Holtkamp Round Barn 

Jordan, Thomas Polygonal 
Barn -

Longbottom Polygonal Barn 

McCoy Polygonal Barn 

Ent 3rid i~, ta8 
r~tl ~Da: P P~ l~t~r 

• l , 

18. McKenzie, Ezra, Round Barn 

: 9. McQuilkin, James Greer , 
Round Barn 

20 . Meier, Fred W. , Round Barn 

frt{eper ~ 6/~ ~ 
. .\ t test 

Keeper ~ 0✓ a' 

.\ttest 

-r,<eeper ~ 
Attest 

~eeper ~ ,;~ oft£ 

.\ttest 

p ee[Jer ~ 6/Jo,A.t 

. .\ttest 

I 





Jo\'H'lSCVl 
Thomas Jordar,- Polygonal Barn 
Iowa Round Barns: The Sixty Year 
Experiment, Site #141 
Lime Creek Township, Washington County 
Photo No. 141 
Date: 1982 
View: 

By : 
northeast 
Lowell J . Soike 
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National Register of Historic Places 
Memo to File 
 

Correspondence 
The Correspondence consists of communications from (and possibly to) the nominating authority, notes 
from the staff of the National Register of Historic Places, and/or other material the National Register of 
Historic Places received associated with the property. 
Correspondence may also include information from other sources, drafts of the nomination, letters of 
support or objection, memorandums, and ephemera which document the efforts to recognize the 
property. 



WASO Form ■ 177 
("R" June 1984)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 
EVALUATION/RETURN SHEET

-^opdain Thomasj/ Polygonal Barn (Iowa Round 
Barns; The Sixty Year Experiment 
Washington County 
IOWA

Q resubmission
□ nomination by person or local government
□ owner objection 
Q appeal

Working No. St
Fed. Reg. Date: _
Date Due:

__ Action: _f=rASCEPT 1
Entorefi ‘••jlv ___ RETURN _
Uatioml EeglBfia

^ 6/fi T.
g.»:

.REJECT.
Federal Agency:

Substantive Review: CD sample □ request □ appeal □ NR decision

Reviewer's comments:

Recom./Criteria.
Reviewer_____
Discipline_____
Date

see continuation sheet

Nomination returned for: technical corrections cited below
substantive reasons discussed below

1. Name

2. Location

3. Classification

Category Ownership
Public Acquisition

Status
Accessible

Present Use

4. Owner of Property

5. Location of Legal Description

6. Representation in Existing Surveys
Has this property been determined eligible? CH yes □ no

7. Description

Condition
CH excellent
CH good 
□ fair

□ deteriorated
□ ruins
□ unexposed

Check one
□ unaltered
□ altered

Check one
□ original site
□ moved date

Describe the present and original (if known) physical appearance

dl summary paragraph
□ completeness
□ clarity
r~l alterations/integrity
□ dates
r~l boundary selection

WASO Form· 177 
("R" Ju ... 1984) 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 
EVALUATION/RETURN SHEET 

Soh115on> 
-Jo~ Thomas Pol onal Barn (Iowa Round 
Barns: The Sixty Year Experiment TR 
Washington County 
IOWA 

Working No. ~8{. 

~:~; ~:. Da~ tu/li9i~~ 
. Action: -~ ~-..!o~ 

Enterad 1• .... '- RETURN ---~~--D resubmission 
D nomination by person or local government 
D owner objection 

National Beg1rid = REJECT _______ _ 

D appeal 

Substantive Review: D sample D request 

Reviewer's comments: 

Nomination returned for: __ technical corrections cited below 
__ substantive reasons discussed below 

1. Name 

2. Location 

□ appeal 

3. Classification 

Category Ownership 
Public Acquisition 

Status 
Accessible 

4. Owner of Property 

5. Location of Legal Description 

6. Representation in Existing Surveys 

Has this property been determined eligible? 

7. Description 

Condition 

D excellent 

□ good 
Otalr 

D deteriorated 

D ruins 

D unexposed 

Dyes Ono 

Check one 

D unaltered 

0 altered 

Describe the present and original (if known) physical appearance 

0 summary paragraph 
D completeness 
D clarity 
0 alterations/integrity 
0 dates 
D boundary selection 

Federal Agency : ___________ _ 

D N R decision 

Recom./Criteria ___________ _ 
Reviewer _____________ _ 
Discipline _____________ _ 
Date _______________ _ 

__ see continuation sheet 

Present Use 

Check one 

D original site 
D moved date _______ _ 



8. Significance

Period Areas of Significance-Check and justify below

Specific dates Builder/Architect
Statement of Significance (in one paragraph)

□ summary paragraph
□ completeness
□ clarity
Q applicable criteria
□ Justification of area? checked
□ relating significance to the resource
□ context
O relationship of integrity to significance
□ justification of exception
□ other

9. Major Bibliographical References

10. Geographical Data

Acreage of nominated property 
Quadrangle name 
UTM References

Verbal boundary description and justification

11. Form Prepared By

12. State Historic Preservation Officer Certification
The evaluated significance of this property within the state is:

national state local

State Historic Preservation Officer signature 

title date

13. Other

□ Maps
□ Photographs
□ other

Questions concerning this nomination may be directed to.

Signed. Date Phone:

GPO 918-450

Comments for any item may be continued on an attached sheet

8. Significance 

Period Areas of Significance-Check and justify below 

Specific dates Builder/Architect 
Statement of Significance (in one paragraph) 

D summary paragraph 
D completeness 
D clarity I'.'.' 

D applicable criteria 
tJ justificiltion df:,ir~'a$ checked 
D relating significance to the resource 
D context 
D relationship of integrity to significance 
D justification of exception 
D other 

9. Major Bibliographical References 

10. Geographical Data 

Acreage of nominated property ______ _ 
Quadrangle name _____ _ 

UTM References 

Verbal boundary description and justification 

11. Form Prepared By 

12. State His10ric Preservation Officer Certification 
The evaluated significance of this property within the state is: 

national state 

State Historic Preservation Officer signature 

title 

13. Other 

□ Maps 
D Photographs 
D Other 

date 

local 

Questions concerning this nomination may be directed to------------------------------

Signed __________________ _ Date------------ Phone: ___________ _ 

GPO 918•450 

Comments for any item may be continued on a, attached sheet 
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lO^^State Historical Departm^t^

February 2, 1986
East 12th and Grand Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa 50319 
(515) 281-5111

-e*-’ ’ jf jf j/A.~-M®-r~Tfoyc^“"Saininons W'
Office of the Keeper^bf the National Register of Historic 
Places
National Park Service 
Department of the Interior 
Washington, D. C. 20240

Dear Ms. Sammons:

This office has discovered a titling error for one of our 
round barn listings. The incorrect title, submitted by this 
office was:

"Thomas Jordan Polygonal Barn, Lime Creek Twp., 
Washington County"

The correct title should be:

"Thomas Johnson Polygonal Barn, Lime Creek Twp., 
Washington County."

The nomination is part of the Iowa Round Barns: The Sixty 
Year Experiment TR. I regret this error on our part. Please 
amend the nomination and notify this office when the error is 
corrected.

Sincerely Your/

FEB \ 2 Wf

r I 

() Q_ e..~ f-o 
Iowa u rv-~. ~+ 

S H . . ID +t.~ 0
~ tate 1stor1ca epartment.::::J 

_________________ ~tv\ 

February 2, 1986 
East 12th and Grand Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa 50319 
(515) 281-5111 

- -~ . . ,(C'.l ( )/ ,'I, .,._{ Tu._ 
Ms, Joy~ Sammons cf 
Office of the Keeper of the National Register of Historic 
Places 
National Park Service 
Department of the Interior 
Washington, D. C. 20240 

Dear Ms. Sammons: 

This office has discovered a titling error for one of our 
round barn listings. The incorrect title, submitted by this 
office was: 

"Thomas Jordan Polygonal Barn, Lime Creek Twp., 
Washington County" 

The correct title should be: 

"Thomas Johnson Polygonal Barn, Lime Creek Twp., 
Washington County." 

The nomination is part of the Iowa Round Barns: The Sixty 
Year Experiment TR. I regret this error on our part. Please 
amend the nomination and notify this office when the error is 
corrected. 

Sincerely Your , 

l 
Coordinator 

l=EB \ 2 \981 
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^ States Department of the Interior

#■

4:::;SS:^S

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
KO. BOX J7127

WASHINGTCW, D C 20013-7127

M»R2d«87

BA^BOtor of tb« Matlonal Park Serv3o« 3s pleased to infcra you that the following propeptlES have 
be«»t eaawi^ lh the H*lonai of Htotoplo Places beglnniRg March 8, 1987 and ending March 1<*,
^987* Per firthapinfaraiatlon call (202) 3H3-9552.

STATE. County, yiolnity. Property. Address, (Bate Listed)

A SKA SS AS, Ket Sprlas County. Malvern. Bank of Malvem, 212 S. Main St. (03/13/87)
ARKANSAS, Onion County, Lisbon. Mt. Hcriah Maaonle Lodge Ho, 18. Off AR 172 (03/13/87)

CALIFORNIA. Napa County. Pope 7alley. Aetna Spring Resort. 1600 Aetna Springs Rd. (03/09/87)

CQHttECTiGOT. Falrfuild County. Reddlag (alsoin Wilton). Georgetown Hlatoric District, Roughly 
bounded by 03 7, Portland Ave., CT 107, and Horwalc Rlverlol/oiTw

PL 0 RID A. Dade County, 
(03/12/87)

3, 3898 Shipping Ave.

M AISE. FVaoklin County, Nerth j^ay. Jay-Nlles Mencrial Library. 03 A (03/13/87)
MAINS. Oxford County. OtfeHeld Vloadty,SargetA, Levi. House. Otafleld Gore Rd, (03/13/87)
MAINE. Waldo County. Blesboro. Grindle Point Light Station. Perry Rd, (03/13/87)
MAINS. W»htegton County. Chafryfleld^ Archlbadd—Adaaa House. MB 193(03/13/87)

M ASS A C H OSETTS. Bristol County. Fall River. Sacred Heart SchooKFall River M R A). 90 Linden St.
(03/09/87)

MICHIGAN. Allegan County. C^y of Allegan. Born. Edward D.. House (AHexan MBA). 158 Hill St.
(O3/12/87)
MICHIGAK. Allegan County, City of Allegan. Bom. Snglebert B.. House (Allegan MBA). 128 HiESt. 
CO3/I2/87)
MICHIGAN, Allegan County, City of Allegan. Dowt^owq Allegan Histcrlc District (Allegan MR A). 
Roughly bounded by Trowbridge, Locust, Hubberd, ^ady, and Water Sts. i03/12/^7)
MIC BIG A ». Alteqan County, Cjfcy of Allegan. Fr«ite, Henry^ Hpvee (Allegan MRA), 535 Ely St. 
(03/12/87)
MIC SIC A N, Allegan County. City of Allegan, Griswold Civic Center Historic DistrlcitC Allegan MRA). 
Roughly bounded by Hubbard, Walnut, and Trowbridge Sta* (03/12/87)
MICHIGAN, Allegan County. City of Allegan. LEly. Augustvo. House (Allegan MRA). 132 Cera St. 
(03/12/87)
MICHIGAN. AHegan County. City of Allegat. MarahaHStr^t Hfetarle Oatrlet (AEegan MRA). 231— 
237, 335—705, 232-630 Mihail St. (03/12/8*^“*”"'^^'“'"'"""" -
MICHIGAN. Allegan County, City Of Allegan. Messenger, WHliaa C., House (Allegan MRA). 310 River 
St.(03/12/87)
MICHIGAN. A ILsg^ County, GR;y of Allegan. Oakwood Cemetery Chapel (Allegan MRA), Arbor St. 
(03/12/87)
MICHIGAN. Allegan County, C&y of Allegan.Stedaan,Sarah Lowe, House (Allegan MRA). 632 Grand 
St.(03/12/875

fa.\ ;-
tates Department of the Interior 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 
P.O. BOX }1111 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 2oou.1121 

MAR 20117 

l ~:.~::= ::-u::~:::::.:. »::;..;~"!,.in:. ~:rw: :-:-:-.,::~ •. 
1987 .. fer (lrthl!I" ll'lfa,.mation call {202) )J&M552. 

STATE. County, V.tcirtity, Property, Address, (Date LiJted) 

A!XAHSAS, HetSl!1!!g County, Malvern, Banko!' Malva,n, 212 S. Ma:1nSt. (03/13/87) 
ARKANSAS, -~~n t;~-\Jtl~1:, lJsbon, Mt. ~crialh Maso~ Lodg~ ~o. -~8, Of'f AR 172 (03/13/87} 

CAI.IF OR NIA, N aR..~w.R&'l.lnty, Pope ttauey, Jetna SJ!'inp Rescrt, 1600 Aetna St,r'.inSJ Rd. (03/09/87) 

CON M!Ctl:C UT, fart.lela CQ-U(ltY, JteCSdmi (also. m V:1lton}f GeQ"get.own H~t.ta"Ul Di!ltl-.ict, z!Ol.lahJ¥ 
bounded bY U$ 7, f>o:-tlan<1 Av~., CT 107, and Ncrw alk. Riv«- (03/09/87) 

Ft..ORit>A, Dade Coun,]z, Miami, Greenwald1 I. and E.1Steam Engine# 1058, 3898Shipping Ave. 
(0)/12/87) . - - .. ' SL¥ -

MUNE,Franklln County, Ncrtb Jay, Jay-tfiles M~mcrial.LJJ:rm-y, US 4 (OS/13/87) 
MAIRE, Ozta-d Cou.nt-y, Oi'..:hthud ~t; Sargent, Le,1, Home, OtJ!l:Qeld Gare JBI-. (03/13/81} 
MAINE, W.ido County, lslmb<ro, Grin~ Point L~StatiOn, 'tet't'y R4. (03/13/67) 
KAINE, 'Wa,"lii:igt.qn County, Cha.Tynsld/lJ-cnil>ald-Ad·•=• Home, ME 193 (03/13/87) 

ro:;os
9
't;

7
~USETTS, .~~tol ~O\llltz, Fall River, Sacred Heart School (Fall River MR A), 90 I,.inden St. 

MICHIGAN, Allegoo CQUnt,y, C:ity of Allegan. Born, E4ward o., Hou,e (AlJe5-an MRA}, 158 HfilSt. 
(03/12187) 
MICHIGAN, Allegan County, Cjty ot Allegan, Sc:rn, En~bsct B.1 Home (Allegan MRA}, 128 HillSt.. 
{03/12/87) 
MICliIG AN, Allegan County, C1ty qf Allegan, Downtown Alle <Ill Hi,toric Di,tr:wt Alle an MR A). 
Ro-hly bounded b-y Tr-ow !:ridge, Locust, Hubbllrd, ady, and Water Sta. o 2 7 
HIC!!IG.t ~. Alle15an County, CJty or Allegan, !Tanks, Henr11 House (Allegan MRA), 535 Ely St .• 
(03/12/87) -
MIC H!O A N, Allegan County, C.ity of Allegan, Gris wold CiVic C~te- lii5t.«'1c 01'U'1ct (Allegan M R A), 
Roughly bounded by thibbard, Walnut, and Tr-owlridge s&a. (03/12/87) ... · - ······ -· ..s _. __ wttt u .. h . w .. -

HIC i!IG AN, Allegan County. C..ity of Allegan, LYJY, Allg\8tUS, Howe {AJJegan MR A), 132 Ca-a St. (03/12/87) . . . . . . .. . .L ·- - · .. · · · · · · · · · ,. 

MICHIGAN, Allegan CQUtlty, Cft.y of Allegan, Har:shallStreet Hztor~ Oistrict (Allegan M RA), 231-
237, 335-705;232~·30· KirshallSt. (03/12/S'fj""'™-=" -- '"--·· ' ····· 2 

-- m .. · ···™"""- ·· · ··· · -·-

MIC HIGA N1 A.lleg'11 County, CJty of Alle&an, Me,,,enger;, WWJ,am ,C.1 Hou,e !Allegan ~RA), 310 River 
St. (03/12/87) ra;;~J:s~}N, Al.le~~ Co\J~~l'.• Cjty of Allegan, ()akw.22,d,_~,S!...,et~): £~a2!,~,.(~~~a.n,,,M [A); Arb<r St. 
:t:~~~;

1
~~8,AJ!!L3!2J1.cunt.i, Cty of ~llegan, Stediaan1 Sarah Lowe.a Ho\Ee(Ay_e_san f1JM,), 632 Grand 



vO ft A 00. Pitkin Coonty. 
frf^/06/Bl)
ail, 0 ft A 0 0. Pitkin C Ottnty. 

jfoLOR A D O. Pitkin Coimty. 
E^QLOBADO, Pitkin County. 

f?3A}6/87)
f t 0L0 8 A 0 0, Pitkin County. 
COLORADO, Pitkin County. 
COLORADO. Pittcto County. 
(03/06/87)
COLORADO, Pitkin County. 
COLORADO. P&kin County. 
COLORADO. Pa;idn Coutft;y. 
COLORADO, Pitkin County. 
COLORADO. Pakin County. 
St.(03/06/87)

Aspen. Coilim Block-Aspen Lumber and Supply (Asoen MB A). MUL

Aspen. 0ixon~-Ma^k)je House (Aapen MR4). 135 B, Cooper Avo*(03/06/87) 
Aspen. Frantz. D. E.. Home (Asoma MR A^. 333 Vf. fleeter St, (03/06^7) 
Aspen, Ba31ett. Samueli., House (Aspen MBA). ^3^8 ¥» frmQh 5t»

Aspen. Hynes, f boat as. Home (Aspen HR A), 303 E. HalnSt. (03/06/87) 
Aspen, La Pave Block (Aspen HR A). 405 3. Hunter St. (03/06/87) 
topen. Hew Briok-the Briok Satoon (tepen M R A). M20 B. Cooper Ave.

Aspen. Sewpenry House (Aspen MR A), 206 Lake Ave, (03/O6/87)
Aspen. RiedeV City Bakery (Aspen MR A). ^113 E. Synaa Ave. (03/06/87) 
AspqB.Shillinip^La'fflb'HouseWH A). 525 H.Second St. (03/06/^7) 
Aspen, W a^e. Da^, goqe (Aspot M H A). 23A ». Francis St, (03/06/87) 
Aspen. Webber. Htaipy. Houee—Piopeer Park (Aapen M 8A)^ 4<t2 H.Bleekar

UTAH. Washington County.Springdale. Beat Entrance Res^enee (Zton Katic«valPark MRA). East 
Entranee 150 ft. 8 of UT 5 (03/14/87)

The following propeiy Has been rem oved fH>m the Rational Regfetar effective as foUowa:

M AINE, Penobscot County. Bradley vininity. CoHins BridjjieSite (Main ArohaeotogloalSurvey Site 
74,16). (03/o67&7y

The following move has been soopleted and dooua entatioa has been accepted. The new location is:

O RES OH. Jackson County. Central Point vicinity. Mogredie, Williaa . House. 2685 Old State Rd. 
(03/12/87)

C 0 R R E G TIO 8; The follow ing nam e w as erroneously listed as:

IOWA. Washington Couifcy, Lime Creek Twp.. Jordan. Thomas^ Poly i^onal Barn Clow a Round Bams: The
^3tin« should i^'adt Johm^y tho a ^ si^

C OR RBCTION: The following prop<»*ty was erroneously listed as being entered In the National 
Regnter of Historic Placea;

UTAH, Washington County, Springdale, Eaet Entrance Sign CZion National Park HR A), East Entrance 
Checkihg Station on N and S sides of UT 9 d02/147S7)

MuMple Resource Areas are identified by M R A 
Thematic Resources are identified by TR 
NHL designates a National Hisfccric Landmark

?0i, 
' . CR ADO, Pitkin County, .bpen, Collin, Block-Aspen Lumber Md §!.JRRlz ( Aspen MB AJ, 2011 S. Mm 

!~)/06/87) · · · · 
:' t,OEUl>O, Pitkin County. Jspfln, l>b<on-Mar-kle House {Aspen MttA). 1~5 ~. Coops- Ave.(03/06/87) 

oLOfU DO, Pjtklr! <:ounty. Aspen, ~rant%. D. E., Home (Aspen MR •2, 333 If ~ ~lteker ~t .. C03/06/tS7) 
OLORAOO, Pitkin County, A:spen, Ballett,SamuelL1 House(Aseep f'BA),!&~t lf, •J'rm¢2:J:St. 

,g)/06/87} 
COLORADO, ~~kin County, Aspen, Hynes, 'fboma,t Home (Aspen MftA)~ 303 E. Kain St. (OJ/06/87) 
COLO RA DO, Pitkin Countz, Aspen,. La FaveJUock {Aseen MBA), 110, S. Hunter !!t. {0)/06/87) 

I C.OLO RA DQ, Pitkin coun;y. Aspen, Ne" Briole-th& lih"iGk Sak>On (As,sn MR A), l420 E. Cooper Av•. I (03/06/87} • .. .. .. "' . .±¥ - . w .. - M . 0 • 

, COLOR ADO, Pi;kin County, ~pen, Newb,rrY Ho!,!• (Aspen MR A), 206 1.aj(e Ave. (0;3/06/81) 
COLOR A DO, PJtldn Oountt. U:Pen, Riede~ a:str Bakery: (ks2en M RA), lf 13 E. Byman Ave. {03/06/87} 
COLO JU DO, Pitidtl Count:;, Aspen, 5hillin5-Lam b Hause (Asp.~n M ffA),, 525 N. Beemtd St. (03/06/87) 
COLOR A DO, Pltldn Ceutrty* A.spen, Waite, Davt:, 1 Home (Aspe!t M HA), 23!> W. Pl'"anei9 St-. (03/06/87) 
COLORADO, P:itk:in Countcz, Aspen, Webber. Hem>z,

1
1lOU$&-Pioneer Park(.A$P,_4!!n MRA};442 W. Bleeker st. \03/06/87) • . , ,. 9 

. . LJ 
1 

... . 

UT AH, Waahmgton County, Sprjngdale, Ea,t Entrance Res:!de'!,_ee {Zion !zat:ional Park .MR A), East 
EniTance 150 t\. N of UT 9 (02/14/37) 

The follow-ing ft'opert.y h~ been remov&d ft-om the National Repter et'f'eetive .e follows: 

MA!NE1 Penobscot CQunty, lradlay viQin:fty, Coll.Jm}rida:•S:fte ~Main Archa.olog:ipalS.x-vey Site 
74 ♦ 16), (03/06/§7) . . W . . £ = .. - . . . . . L -

.dl!ltm -

The fol1:>wmg tnove has been aomp~tad and doau1umtatj,on has been accepted. The new looatwn jg.: 

OREG OM, Jacl\Son County, eeirtral Pomt v:icm:lty, MoCred:le, William, HOl.$e, 2685 Old State Rd. 
(03/12/87) . . . . 

CO R RECTlON: The following name was erroneously li3ted as: 

IOWA, !:Eh1nit:£?~. co.';1nti, Lim~ C:eek Twp., Ja-dan Thomas P~ __ o,nal Barn (IQ,o Jtound B~! The 
$:ixtz.. Yet::}!xe_ar1ment T J. Th:B l:stins should read: !o~r:s:o~, ho mas, Po.iygonal Barn 

CO Ft R~ C'l'IO M: The t'ollowing property was erroneous],y l:sted aa be.103 entered 1n the N at:!onal 
Regi:ster or Hhtoric Plac:eei :; · 

UT AH, W $hin~on County, Springdale, Eaet Entrance Sign (Zion National Park MR!), East. tntranoe 
Chcck:U'ig Stat:icn on N and$ sidt!5 of UT 9 (02/14/a7) 

Multiple R~ol,.B:'ee Al"'eae are identit'ie<i by MR A 
Thematic Resoirces are identitled by TR 
RHL de5ignates a Nat.ional li%ttcdc Landmark 



STATE. 
H ISTOIUCAL 

IowA,if 
Ji HOMI T111,M1'SCIN 

All~W..;ISII\AIUI{ 

M ,\I 1111 :w H,,1u11s 

AllMINIS'l 1<,11< JR 

600 E. Loc1,s 1 

[)Fs MrnN1 s, low, 

50319 

T, ( 5 I 5) 2 8 1-5 II I 

F. (515) 282-0502 

Ct ll.TlJR.-\IArF.\IRS,0R(i 

TrRR) ' £, BR-1\STW, Govt::R.VOR 

KtH Rr.l·.vuws. Lr. Goi ' f:RxoR 

NAi Ht j~;,:_,j 'Ji I':, . .- :, ·: ,. 

-·-··--:·~/(ii~''.·:!~~ _),11?ir-:_.,·: i_' , !'J 
March 28, 2'. 12 

Carol Shul! , Chief 
National Park Service 
National Register of Historic Places 
1201 Eye Street, N,W.-- 81h Floor 
Washington, D.C. 20005 

Dear Ms. Shull: 

The following properties need to be delisted from the National Register. We hope that you will find the 
enclosed information provides sufficient evidence. Please delist the following properties at your earliest 
convenience. 

Clarissa C. Cook Library/Blue Ribbon News Building, 528 Brady Street, Davenport, Scott County, Iowa 
Confirmation: Email from the Inventory Coordinator of the Iowa SHPO and image from the 
Davenport G IS of the parking lot that replaced the building. 

JHC Petersen Sons Wholesale Building, 122-124 W River Drive, Davenport, Scott County, Iowa 
Ce,nfirmation: Email from the Inventory Coordinator of the Iowa SHPO and image of the parking 
ramp that replaced the building rrom the Davenport City Assessor's Office. 

Sc!1ick ' s Ext>ress and Transfer Co., 118-120 W River Drive, Davenport, Scott County, Iowa 
Cc•nfirmation: Email from the Inventory Coordinator of the Iowa SHPO and image of the parking 
ramp that replaced the building from the Davenport City Assessor's Office. (See image included 
wi.h the JHC Petersen Building) 

Schauder Hotel, 126 W. River Drive, Davenport, Scott County, Iowa 
Confirmation: Email from the Inventory Coordinator of the Iowa SHPO and image of the parking 
ramp that replaced the building from the Davenport City Assessor's Office. (See image included 
with the JHC Petersen Building) 

Riepe Drug Store/G. Ott Block, 403 W. 2nd Street, Davenport, Scott County, Iowa 
Confirmation: Email from the Inventory Coordinator of the Iowa SHPO and image of the parking 
lot and new Community Health Care building that replaced the building from the Davenport City 
Assessor's Office and Googlemaps. 

Lend-A-Hand Club, I 05 S. Main Street, Davenport, Scott County, Iowa 
Confirmation : Confirmation: Email from the Inventory Coordinator of the Iowa SHPO and 
image of the parking lot from the Davenport City Assessor' s Office and Googlemaps. 

Big Stone Mills, 113 N. Main Street, Spillville, Winneshiek County, Iowa 
Confirmation: Email from the Inventory Coordinator of the Iowa SHPO and newspaper articles 
regarding the demolition . 

Round Barn, Bruce Township, Section 6, Benton County, Iowa 
Co,dirmation: Email from the Inventory Coordinator of the Iowa SHPO and aerial images of the 
property showing that the barn has been removed. 



Foster, Beth [DCA] 

From: Bennett, Berry [DCA] 

Sent: Tuesday, March 27, 2012 12:08 PM 

To: Foster, Beth [DCA] 

Subject: JHC Petersen Sons Vlhlolesale Building 

Beth 
For delisting: JHC Petersen Sons Vlhlolesale Building, 122-124 W River Dr., Davenport, Scott County, 
NRIS # 83002484 

Building is gone from sometime before 2003 when the parking ramp in the image below from the 
Davenport City Assessor's website was built. (It is the building with 101 on it just above the street name of 
"W River Dr''. The parking ramp's address Is 101 Main St due to the facing of the ramp) 

Berry N. Bennett 
Inventory Coordinator 
State Historic Preservation Office 
Historical Building 
600 E Locust St 
Des Moines, IA 50319-0290 
515-281-8742 
berry.bennett@iowa.gov 

If you had to identify, in one word, the reason why the human rnce has not achieved, and never will achieve, its full 
01oi.11 ln l, t • • • Al/ 

O - • 1~- '1:• · · . ,, 1davenpo1t.ia.us- ,:· 

file ~d~ '£tow F.ovor~•• !oolo lfolp 

't , ~ City L1m1ts 

•t. P .ldd ·e~s ;011~ts 

·+• ~ .::.dd1ticnal Tox ;e;:ords 

1:t- P ~a,.cels (;:rc;pertv Lines) 

-t; r City 'Sads 

·+: r Zip CcdE Areas 

.'+ r Garbage ~IC'.(;Up ::a·;s 

i: r Histcrical OiStr"iCtS 

1+.• r ZoninQ Districts 

+, r Bil{.e ~aths 

+ r Cit·1 =-a.-:..:s 

+1 r Creeks 

't I Side·MI•« 

::1- r;;- St,·cet Cer.te:rlme 

't l ~ 2009 .\erial ;hcto 

:t' ~ ~-ltssissippi ~1ver 

3/27/2012 

,, • T J, d .. ktop.roi 

I i Notionol Registei 

. 
2 l~ 

. ·• 
I I 

' !01 -
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Foster, Beth [DCA] 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Beth, 

Mohr, Paula [DCA] 
Wednesday, July 24, 2013 4:16 PM 
Foster, Beth [DCA] 
FW: Whom to contact? (92-00122; Thomas Johnson Round Barn) 

I don't know what is your notification process ... . 

Paula 

Paula A. Mohr, Ph.D. 
Architectural Historian 
State Historic Preservation Office 
State Historical Society of Iowa 
600 East Locust Street 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319-0290 
(515) 281-6826 (p};tone) 
(515) 282-0502 (fax) 
paula.mohr@iowa.gov 

Registration for the 2013 Preserve Iowa Summit is now open at 
http://www.regonline.com/2013iasurnmit 

From: Mary Patterson [mailto:greenerhouse@iowatelecom.net] 
Sent: Wednesday, July 24, 2013 4:04 PM 
To: Mohr, Paula [DCA] 
Subject: Re: Whom to contact? (92-00122; Thomas Johnson Round Barn) 

I suspected that would be the case, knowing it had been moved without consulting SHPO, and with all the new 
materials. 

Will there be a letter delisting the building? If so, please send it to the Chamber of Commerce, 205 W. Main St. 
Washington IA 53253 as they are the parent organization of the Tourism Committee who organized the move, 
and that was the group I advised to the extent I felt I could. 
The Washington County Fair Board should also be informed since they are the current owners and are still 
advertising that it is on the NRHP. 

I will let them know I can advise them on renominating the building. 

thanks, 
Mary 

1 



iOWA DEPARTMENT OF 
CULTURAL AFFAIRS 
MARY COWN!E, DIRECTOR 
CHRIS KRAMER, DEPUTY DIRECTOR 

May 15, 2014 

Washington County Fair Association 
611 Hwy 1 South 
Washington, Iowa 52353 

COPY 
TERRYE. BRAr~STAD, GOVERNOR 

i<.1 lvi REYNOLDS, LT. GOVERNOR 

RE: Delisting of the Thomas Johnson Round Barn, Lime Creek Twp,. Sec. 30, T077N-R08W, Wellman vicinity, 
Washington County 

Dear Friends, 

It has come to the attention of the State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) that the above referenced property was 
moved from its original location c.a: 2013. Our office is providing notification that a request is being submitted to the 
National Park Service to have the barn delisted from the National Register of Historic Places. 

If you have questions, Beth Foster Hill can be contacted at beth.foster@iowa.gov. 

Sincerely, 4aM.b _/uitA bW 
Elizabeth Foster Hill 
National Register Coordinator 

STATE HISTORICAL BUiLDll~G , 600 E LOCUS r Sr • DES (J,OINES, IA 50319 • f': 5~5 281.5111 • CULTURA.LAFFAIRS OR Ci 



IOWA DEPARTMENT OF 
CULTURAL AFFAIRS 
MARY COWNIE, Di RECTOR 
CHRIS KRAMER. DEPUTY DIRECTOR 

August 25, 2014 

Ron Bennett, Supervisor 
P.O. Box 889 
Washington, IA 52353 

COPY 
TERRYE. BR,\NSTAD. l,OVERNOR 

KIM REYNOLDS, LT GOVERNOR 

Re: Thomas Johnson Round Barn, Lime Creek Twp., Sec. 30, T077N-R08W, Wellman vicinity, 
Washington County 

Dear Supervisor Bennett, 

It has come to the attention of the State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) that the above referenced 
property was moved from its original location c.a. 2013. Our office is providing notification that the 
SHPO will be requesting that the National Park Service delist/remove the bridge from the National 
Register of Historic Places. If we do not hear from you within 30 days of the date of this letter we will 
move forward with the delisting. 

If you have questions, Beth Foster Hill can be contacted at beth.foster@iowa.gov. 

Sincerely, 
Elizabeth Foster Hill 
National Register Coordinator 

for 

Steve King 
Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer 
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